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Information Governance 

 
 
29 September 2017      Our Ref: RFI 21317  
  

       
Dear 

 
Freedom of Information Act 2000  
Information in Relation to Prostate Cancer UK 
 
I am writing to confirm that the South Eastern Health & Social Care Trust (the 
Trust) has now completed its search for the information relating to the above which 
you requested on 5 September 2017.  
 
I wish to advise you that some of the information in relation to Questions 1 and 3 is 
not centrally recorded by the Trust. 
 
The Trust considers that the cost of retrieving the information would be above the 
‘Appropriate Limit’ as defined by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 under 
Section 12(1), so it will not be possible to make this information available to you. 
 
12.-(1) Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for 
information if the authority estimates that the cost of complying with the request 
would exceed the appropriate limit. 
 
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 this letter acts as a 
Refusal Notice. 
 
A partial response to Questions 1, 3 and a full response to Questions 2, 4 - 7 has 
been provided by the Hospital Services Directorate and is attached in Appendix A. 
 
Under the terms of the legislation, if you are unhappy with this response you have 
the right to seek a review within the Trust in the first instance.  If you wish to do so, 
please write to me at the address below. 
 
If after such a review you are still unhappy with the response, you have the right to 
appeal to the Information Commissioner who will undertake an independent 
review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at The Information 
Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AF. 
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If you have any queries about this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future 
communications. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
______________________________ 
L McAree (Miss) 
Head of Information Governance & 
Directorate Support 
   
Enc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RFI 21317          Appendix A 
 

1. In your Trust over the last three years what number of patients were 
diagnosed with: 
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 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 

Prostate cancer (total) 195  214 225 

Localised prostate cancer 
(stage I/II) 

Information not centrally held  

Locally advanced prostate 
cancer (stage III) 

Advanced prostate cancer 
(stage IV) 

 

This exercise would take in excess of 18 hours as it would involve a manual 
trawl through the patient charts and electronic systems to determine the 
categories requested above.  
 
The Trust considers that the cost of retrieving the information would be above 
the ‘Appropriate Limit’ as defined by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
under Section 12(1), so it will not be possible to make this information 
available to you. 

 

12.-(1) Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a 
request for information if the authority estimates that the cost of complying 
with the request would exceed the appropriate limit. 

 

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 this letter acts as a 
Refusal Notice. 
 

2. Over the last three years what number and type of radical prostatectomy 
surgeries took place?  

 

 14/15 15/16 16/17 

 On 
site 

Referred 
elsewhere 

On 
site 

Referred 
elsewhere 

On 
site 

Referred 
elsewhere 

Open prostatectomy       

Standard 
laparoscopic 
prostatectomy 

      

Robotic-assisted 
prostatectomy 

      

 
A2. Not applicable to the Trust as all surgeries are carried out in the Belfast 

Health & Social Care Trust.  
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3. Does your Trust offer any of these treatments for prostate cancer? What number of patients had these treatments over the 
last three years? 

 
A3. Please see Table 2 below for a part response :- 
  
Table 2 

Treatment type 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 

 On site Referred 
elsewhere 

On site Referred 
elsewhere 

On site Referred 
elsewhere 

Active 
Surveillance 

45 None 42 None 46 None  

External beam 
radiotherapy 
 
 

 
Provided in the Belfast Health & Social Care Trust 

Hormone 
therapy (as 
monotherapy) 

 
Information not centrally recorded.   

See comment below* 

Permanent seed 
brachytherapy 

 
Provided in the Belfast Health & Social Care Trust 

 

Others (please 
specify) 

 
See comment below* 

 

*To provide the number of patients in the various treatment modalities would take in excess of 18 hours as it would involve a 
manual trawl through the patient charts and electronic systems to determine the categories requested above. 
 

The Trust considers that the cost of retrieving the information would be above the ‘Appropriate Limit’ as defined by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 under Section 12(1), so it will not be possible to make this information available to you. 

 

12.-(1) Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for information if the authority estimates that 
the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit.   
 
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 this letter acts as a Refusal Notice. 
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4. In the last 12 months what number of patients with prostate cancer has your 
Trust sent outside of Northern Ireland for the following:  

 
a. mpMRI before biopsy  
b. Template (transperineal) biopsy  

 
A4. a. None 
 b. less than 10 

 
5. How many Clinical Specialist Nurses does your Trust currently employ? 

 
a. urology   
b. prostate  

 
A5. a. Within urology there are 3 whole time equivalents. 
 b.There are no Clinical Specialist Nurses specifically for prostate. 
 
6. How many prostate specific urological surgeons does your Trust currently 

employ? 
 

A6.  There are no specific prostate urological surgeons within the Trust. 
 

7. How many vacancies are there currently in your Trust for:  
 

a. Urology CNS’  
b. Prostate CNS’  
c. Prostate specific urological surgeons n  

 
A7. a. Nil 
 b. Not Applicable 
 c. Not Applicable 


